CitY OF PHILADELPHIA
PENNSYLVANIA

CITICE OF THE CONTROLLER

Promoting honest, efficient, and fully accountable government

SPECIAL AUDIT
OF
PANNULLA CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.
REQUIREMENTS CONTRACTS

"

|

n T

._g e P

—
e s = "‘u = -...rr

uuir TR ﬂn—

suaid | gn =t ] Ciy Conectioe

IS5t i | ALAN BuTkovITZ:

5 0
£ THHNE ggecrnnnnbRRRRRRRRRRRRENRRN



SPECIAL AUDIT
OF
PANNULLA CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.
REQUIREMENTS CONTRACTS




CITY OF PHILADELPHIA

OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER ALAN BUTKCVITZ
1230 Municipal Services Building City Controlier

1461 John F, Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19102-1679 JOHN H THOMAS
{215) 686-6680  FAX (215) 686-3832 Deputy City Controller

February 2, 2010

Joan Schlotterbeck
Commissioner

Department of Public Property
790 City Hall

Philadelphia, PA 19107

Dear Commissioner Schlotterbeck:

The Office of the City Controller conducted a special audit of requirements contracts between Pannulla
Construction Co, Inc. and the City of Philadelphia. Qur investigation was conducted pursuant to Section
6-400 (c) and (d) of the Philadelphia Home Rule Charter. A synopsis of the results of our work is
provided in the executive summary to this report. The conditions giving rise to the findings and
recommendations contained in this report occurred under the former director of the Capital Program
Office. The Capital Program Office {CPO) was responsible for administering and monitoring these
citywide requirements contracts prior o the dissolution of CPO and transfer of such functions to the
Department of Public Property under Executive Order No. 11-08 on August 18, 2008.

We discussed our findings and recommendations with you at an exit conference, and we have included
your writien response to our comments as part of the report. The vendor who is the subject of our audit
also provided written comments which are included as part of the report. We believe that our
recommendations, if implemented by management, will improve the effectiveness of the Department of
Public Property pertaining to the monitoring and administration of requirements contracts.

We would like to express our thanks to you and your staff for the courtesy and cooperation displayed
during the conduct of our work.

Very truly yours,

.

ALAN BUTKQVITZ
City Controller

cc: Honorable Michael A. Nutter, Mayor
Honorable Anna C. Verna, City Council President
All Members of City Council




SPECIAL AUDIT
OF
PANNULLA CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.
REQUIREMENTS CONTRACTS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

]
Why the Controller’s Office Conducted the Special Audit

We conducted a special audit of Pannulla Construction Co. Inc.’s (Pannulla) requirements

contracts after discovering irregularities in the methodology Pannulla used to calculate the total

direct labor costs submitted to the City of Philadelphia (City) for payment. Our concerns were

two-fold. First, we wanted to validate the methodology used to calculate total direct labor.

Second, we wanted to verify the accuracy of the number of employees charged to the City -
projecis.

What the Controller’s Office Found

The Controller’s Office noted the following conditions that represent deficiencies involving
internal control over bill processing and confract monitoring:

¢ TPannulla overcharged the City of Philadelphia approximately $167.8153 (or 23%) of the
$667,647 total labor costs billed under two requirements contracis.

Pannulla overcharged the City approximately $75,892 for undocumented employees.
Pannuila overcharged the City approximately $63,707 in overhead costs.

Pannulia overcharged the City approximately $28,216 for direct {abor costs.

Oversight procedures within the Capital Program Office (CPO) were deficient.

® # ¢ 9

What the Controller’s Office Recommends

The Controller’s Office has developed a number of recommendations to address our findings.
Detailed recommendations can be found in the body of the report,

= Pannulia should be required to repay the City for all overcharged amounts with applicable
interest and penalties.

» If applicable, Panmuila should be disbarred from bidding on and participating in City projects
for three years from the date of the determination of contract violations.

e All requirements contract vendors should be required to submit copies of certified payroll
forms with their invoices to the City.

= The Department of Public Property should establish and implement daily site inspection
procedures of all requirement contracts.



CONTENTS

Page
INTRODUCTION
Background. ... .o e reee e 1
Requirements COMTACTS ... .u.t ettt it ettt ettt e v e e r s s e e ntae sreaesenes 1
Objectives, Scope and MethodOlogy. .......oviniiiiii i e e 1
FINDINGS

Adding Undocumented Employees to Bills.........cooiiiiriniioeecnireerrreereeeevnnesneeees 3
Improper Calculation of Labor COstS. .. ..ot e n e 4

Inadequate Project OVersight. .. ..ot e 5

AGENCY RESPONSE
Joan Schlotterbeck, COMMISSIONET ........ooieririieriiere e e Appendix A
YENDOR RESPONSE
Jeffrey S. Michael, CPA ....... et r s e e s se st esseseenesrnanes Appendix B




INTRODUCTION

BACKGROUND

The Pre-Audit Division of the Controller’s Office routinely reviews and monitors
payment requests, invoices and supporting documentation for accuracy, completeness
and compliance with relevant contract termns. During the course of a routine review,
discrepancies were discovered in Pannulla Construction Company, Inc.’s (Pannulla)
billings to the City on Requirements Contract #05-4036. These discrepancies aroused
sugpicion and our audit team communicated the irregularitics to a representative of the
Capital Program Office (CPQ). When contacted, the President of Pannulla Construction,
Joseph Pannulla, did not provide an adequate explanation reparding the billing
discrepancies. Based on our professional skepticism and exceptions discovered during a
limited analysis of Pannulla’s billings, the Controller’s Office expanded its festing and
initiated a special audit.

Pannulla Construction Co., Inc. was incorporated in the State of Pennsylvania in
February of 1987, and it has been conducting business with the City of Philadelphia
(City) since 1997. From fiscal year 1997 until May of 2008, Pannulla was paid
approximately $10.5 million for services performed.

During our audit, we reviewed Pannulla’s citywide requirements contracts involving site
improvements and general construction type projects. The Capital Program Office was
responsible for administering and monitoring these citywide requirements contracts prior
to its dissolution and the transfer of such functions to the Department of Public Property
under Executive Order No. 11-08 on August 18, 2008,

REQUIREMENTS CONTRACT

Requirements contracts were utilized because the City determined that site improvements
and general construction were required for citywide projects; however, the exact
quantities of projects needed could not be determined at the time of the bid. Estimate
quantities were listed in the Invitation to Bid; vendors were informed that the quantities
listed could be increased or decreased to meet the requirements of the City during the
period of the proposed contract. Minimum quantities were not guaranteed during the
proposed contract period. Vendors were informed that the purchase orders issued as a
result of the bid would be for services and related materials to be performed on an as-
needed basis.

OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY

We conducted a special audit of Pannulla Construction Co., Inc.”s requirements contracts
after discovering irregularities in the method the company was utilizing to calculate direct
labor costs billed to the City of Philadelphia. Our audit was performed in accordance with




INTRODUCTION

Generally Accepted Auditing Standards, and it extended from March 27, 2008 through
July 21, 2009.

Qur objectives were to validate the methodology being used to calculate total direct labor
and to verify the accuracy of the number of employees charged to the City projects. To
accomplish these objectives, we performed various audit tests utilizing contract
documents, payment invoices, work orders and certified payroll records that were
submitted to the City, along with relevant payroll data obtained from the Pennsylvania
Department of Labor and Industry. In addition, we conducted interviews with key staff
members from the Labor Standards Unit and the Capital Program Office.

Based on our professional judgment, we selected the two largest requirements contracts
awarded to Pannulla during fiscal years 2006 through 2008 and tested 100% of the
payment voucher work orders. The two contracts totaled approximately $2.5 million;
however, the total labor cost was approximately $667,647. The remainder of the cost was
related to equipment, material, debris removal, fuel, permit fees and subcontractors.



FINDINGS

Our examination revealed several differences between the documentation presented on
the work orders included with the payment vouchers and the certifted payroll forms.

ADDING UNDOCUMENTED EMPLOYEES TO BILLS

The City of Philadelphia was overcharged approximately $75,892 for undocumented
employees.

From Qctober of 2006 to January of 2008, Pannulla Construction Co., Inc. (Pannulla)
submitted invoices to the City which included undocumented employees. We classify
employees as those extra employees who were not documented as actually performing
the services billed to and paid for by the City. Our auditors discovered these
undocumented employees by reconciling the work orders submitted along with invoices
to the Certified Payroll Forms (CPFs), which were forwarded to Philadelphia Labor
Standards Unit (LSU).

CPFs are required by the City to report prevailing wage rate data for public works
confracts. The CPFs list all employees that worked on a particular job, including each
employee’s name, social security number, home address, work classification/job title,
hours worked each day, total hours per week, dates, rate of pay, gross amount earned,
deductions and net wages paid for the week.

The work orders included the following information: the job site, day and date, job title,
number of employees for each job title, number of hours worked per job title, rate of pay
per hour, insurance & taxes rate and markup rate, in addition to other non-labor costs
billed.

The two contracts we examined ranged in cost from approximately $1,000,000 to
$1,500,000. We tested 100% of the 37 corresponding payment vouchers covering 283
working days. Our analysis revealed approximately 316 discrepancies between the
documentation submitied to the Capital Program Office in the form of payment invoices
and the data submitted to the LSU for certified payroll verification. Undocumented
employees comprised 186 of these discrepancies. Table 1 and Table 2 below show the
results of the exceptions found during our audit,

Our auditors discovered evidence that Pannulla submitted payment requests for
employees who did not perform work on City projects. Work orders included worker
classifications and related costs that did not maich up to employee names and worker
classifications on corresponding certified payrolls. The resultant overcharges to the City
totaled approximately $75,892.



FINDINGS

IMPROPER CALCULATION OF LABOR COSTS

Pannualla overcharged the City of Philadelphia approximately 363,707 for indirect
labor costs.

Our examination of Pannulla’s invoices disclosed that the vendor improperly calculated
total labor costs. Pannulla improperly combined the hourly pay rate with the fringe
benefit rate and then calculated the subtotal labor cost before applying approved tax and
insurance rates to the subtotal. However, the City was not required to pay taxes or
insurance on fringe benefits. Therefore, the City was overcharged by approximately
$63,707 over the three vear contract period (refer to Table 1).

TABLE 1

Pannuollz Censtruction Ce., Inc,
Results from Comparison of Work Orders o Certified Payroll

Yeador's reharges for Undocumented Emplovees apd Improper Eabor Caleulations
Contract Contract Vendor's Exceptions Undocumented Improper Calculation | Exceptions Grand Exceptions Grand
Number Limit Labor Empioyees - Work af Labor Costs Total Tatal to Vendor
Case Orders THa Nex {Based on Tax & Labor Cost Biied
Billed Maich Cendied Insurance Rates
Pavrolls Application}
§7-4409 51,000,000 3251926 i3 $22.336 27,313 $ 49779 19.76%
574013 51,300,000 $415,721 133 $33,336 £36,484 $ 89,820 21.6i%
Totals $2,500,000 $667.647 186 $75892 $a83,107 $135,559 20.91%

Pannulla overcharged the City by approximately $28,216 for direct labor costs.

Pannulla overcharged the City a net total of approximately $28,216 for direct labor costs
on the two contracts. The net amount includes over-billings totaling approximately
$30,419 and under-billings totaling $2,203. The billing errors consisied of:

o Muldple Locations Exceptions: Pannulla charged the City for individuals
simultaneously working on multiple jobs at different locations.

e Iabor Classification Exceptions: Pannulla charged the City for higher skilled
position classifications than was reported on the certified payroll forms.

» The under-billing represents the ten times Pannulla invoiced the City for
position classifications that were lower than was reported on the certified
payroll forms. Pannulla was credited for those errors.




FINDINGS

TABLE 2

Pannulla Construction Co., Inc.
Results from Comparison of Work Orders, Certified Payroll and Vendor Invoices

Net Vendor’s Overcharges for Labor Exceptions . Contracts #07-4009 and 07-4013
Description Exceptions Total
Overcharges — Multiple Locations 54 $25,016
QOvercharges — Labor Classifications 66 $5,403
Under-billing — Labor Classifications 10 ($2,203)
Net Totals 130 $28.216

INADEQUATE PROJECT OVERSIGHT

The Capital Program Office did not adequately monitor project job sites.

Because of the nature of the requirements contracts, which involves labor costs plus
supplies and materials, it is imperative that the City maintain daily inspections of the job
sites. The Controller’s Office found the Capital Program Office (CPO) did not perform
daily on-sight inspections of Pannulla’s job sites. Therefore, CPO could not verify the
number of employees included on Pannulla’s work orders.

A simple reconciliation of the number of employees observed on the job (with names and
number of hours worked) recorded on the corresponding invoices would reveal in a
timely manner any discrepancies in data and prevent overpayment for undocumented
employees.

Based on the findings outlined above, this case has been referred to the proper legal
authority for investigation and prosecution because the City Controller’s Office has found
evidence that Pannulla intentionally defrauded the City by adding undocumented
employees and other improper charges to its invoices.



RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATIONS

The following recommendations are based on the Controller’s Office special audit and
the findings outlined above. We recommend that:

I. Pannulla should be required to reimburse the City for all over billings plus interest
and any applicable penalties.

2. In accordance with the Philadelphia Codes, Section §17-107, Paragraph 9, Pannulla’s
privileges to bid and work on City contracts should be suspended for three years from
the date of the determination of an intentional contract violation.,

3. Requirements contract vendors should be required to submit corresponding certified
payroll forms with all invoices. No invoice should be accepted, nor a voucher
processed, without certified payroll forms for the same time period.

4. The Department of Public Property should improve the quality of on-sight inspections
for requirements contracts by including a system of mandatory daily site visits. In
support of these inspections, the Depariment should be required to maintain records
on the number of the contractor’s employees working on the project.



APPENDIX A

AGENCY RESPONSE




CITY OF PHILADEILPHTIA

4 ¥

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC PROPERTY JOAN SCHLOTTERBECK
One Parkway Bui!din% Commissioner, Department of Public Property
1515 Arch Street — 11” Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102
{215) 683-4408  Telephone
{215) 683-4499 Fax

August 28, 2009

Yohn Thomas

Deputy City Controller

Office of the Controller

12" Floor, Municipal Services Building
1401 JFK Blivd.

Phila., PA. 19102

RE: Audit Report - Pannulla Construgtion Requirements Contract

Dear Deputy Thomas,

We have reviewed the July 2009 “Special Audit of Pannutla Construction Co., Inc. Requirements Contracts™ prepared by your
office. The audit appears comprehensive znd thorough and although we have not verified the detailed findings it has uncovered
potential flaws in cur Departmental documentation procedures associated with contracts of this nature.

In genergl, requircments contracts are utilized for small to medium construction projects that are either emergency in nature, or
where time is of the essence and minimal engineering or design input is necessary. Work orders are initiated after a review of
specific scope requirements with the contractor and an estimate is developed and approved, The cortractor is required to notify
the Depantment when any work order is anticipated to exceed the approved estimate. While we agree with the report
recommendations, we do endeavor to inspect the work sites daily, however, staff limitations have inhibited our ability to
provide more comprehensive inspection coverage of these work orders which are sometimes numerous. Although we will
endeavor to improve daily inspections, work is in all cases inspected in relation to progress and quality requirements.
Moreaver, the audit has revealed a documentation failing wherein the project accounting can differ from the contractor
certified payrolls. Our contractor documentation requirements will be changed to reflect submission of the certified payroll
with contractor payment requests so that records can be verified. In addition, we have revised our “Daily Force Account Cost
Sheet” {sce attached) to align with the certified payroll forms so that “one to one” comparisons can be readily accomplished for
work order payment purposes,

The audit also identifies the improper calculation of labor costs by combining wages with fringe benefits for tax and insurance
computation purposes. This issue was addressed by the former CPO in a letter from Deputy Director Chris Domnato to Mr,
Pannulla on Aug 16, 2007 (see attached). We would like to point out, however, that while computational method outlined in
the report is appropriate for union employees or other salaried contractor employees, it may not be appropriate for non union
and other contract employees who self administer benefits or some portion thereof.

CADOC UME~nappig LOT ALS~ NTempwnores60I 8 R esponse Ta 8-7-69 Pannuia
Audit doeC ADOCUME-~ knappig NLOC ALS- 1\TempinotesS030CH Response To §-7-09 Panaula Andit doe
Revized: 09/09/08



We appreciate vour affording us the opportunity W review and comment on the subiect andit and value the recommendations
identified in the report, We also recommend that My, Paonulla be given the opportunity to respond to specifics associated with
reported discrepancies related to undocumented employees and certified payroll inconsistencies.

Yours truly,

A3l "

Gary F. Knappick, PE
Deputy Commissioner, Public Property
Capital Projects Division

Ce. Joan Schlotterbeck, Commissioner — Public Property
Chris Donato ~ Deputy Budget Divector

CAROC UME - DPdmappig PLOC AL S~ NTempinotes6(30C 8\R esponse Te 8-749 Pannula
AudindocC DO UME~Bkaappip DLOCALS- BTempiootestDI0C$Response To §-7-09 Panmela Auditdoc
Reviscd: DO0%/08



CITY OF PHILADELPHTIA

[

CAPITAL PROGRAM OFFICE RICEARD TUSTIN
One Parkwsy Director,
1515 Asch Street - 1 1™ Floar Capital Progrsm Office
Philadeiphis, A 15102

{215) 6834400 Telephone
{215) 685-4399 Fax

Augast 16, 2007

M, Fosrph Panpulis

Prauulls Coastraction Co., Inc.
454-4%6 Covarroe 5t Sulla )
Philsdelphis, PA 15128

B Percentage Markup of 43.9054% on Bid 4607GCON ~ Requirerents Contracy

Mr. Psooulle:

. Inmviewing coxt extimates s frrvoices for the geneanl constroction requircmeats contract noted abore, it has come o my
aitention that the insurance and taxes meciop bring focioded by Panmmiis Construction Co., Yor. kas besn insccursiely
ealcnlated. Currently, Pannulis Constroction Co., Joo. has been multiplving both the bowrly wage and the fringe beneSits cost
by its multiplier of 43.9054% whes, in fict, only the boarly wage should be incloded i this markap. Ttems such s Social .
Securiry, Medicare, Workers Compensation, ¢ic. are percentages of howrly wages, snd not pereentages of fringe henefits,

CPO project managemsent persornel have approved these markups a3 they have beon subenitted for estimates and invoicing
thuax for. And payments bave heen approved by other ity agencics, ss well. However, stanting immedistely, sl fiuture
estimzics and pRyments uader this contract moast have e inpyrance and tixes markup a5 noted sbave, using the 43.9054%
againgt only the hourly wages, and sot the fringe becefits, Any sstimates or invoices that do not refiect this sdfostroent will be
remerved for correction.

The city and the Capital Progrsm OfBics appreciate the services provided by Panoulla Coustruction Co., Toc. over the yeary mad
look forward to contimzing a strong workiog relationship. ¥ you sbould have any questions sbout these changes, pleass do oot
hesitate (o contact me.

. Christopher Donato
Deputy Director, Budget Management

o Jazon Stevens, Architectural Project Cooedinator I, CPO
Sazanne Lawiz, Administrative Officer, CPO
Harold Aponte, Deputy Director, Project Memagoment, CPO ce. (5. Crinttee
2., Dh-ﬁ!::
i - ?Mﬁcf?‘ ols- Ao« 5%
Cees 407

o AIAMYR BESER Y - . Gyt HeisT i,

Tl k)



COST SHEET
DAILY FORCE ACCOUNT

CITY QOF PHILADELPHIA
PEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC PROPERTY

PHILADELPHIA, PA 15102

ONEPAREWAY BLEG, 1515 ARCH STREET

DATE WEATHER

TR

WORK GRDER NG,
|

| PROJECT e,

FROJECT TITiLE

QEGCRIFTION {F FORTE ACCOUNT WEAK

s e e

] SURCCNTHACTOR

CONTRAGTOR
N LABOR
b
P D twee 4 jTIME ot wituns | NAME SIGNATURE UiNY
i
.- e e e e et e . -
EQUIPMENT
— o ] e e e T HOURS QUARITTY T HERTAL
. . . TN R, s s
; ; ]
- e S S I e
MATERIALS
oo no - - U sk emETio ) im0 HLANTITY
N —— ity SR [E— PO — v wecevwe v e e E e e s y........g_. [E—— Wt e e s e -
I e e SUBCONTEACTORS e e e e st e o |
TAERANY MAME [ TEMP'S QRSCAPTION S

AL TY | REMARKS

CONTRAGTOR S REPRESEMTATIVE

CADOLUME~ Tiknappig 1 \LCCALS- 1\Tamp\nelessU30CH\Copy of Cost Sheet Dally Forca Acsount (4.10) M7 3a

1oft



APPENDIX B

VENDOR RESPONSE



*Jeffrey 5. Michael” To  <ohn.h thomas@phila.gov>, <edward.sulliven@phils.gov>
“jeff@bluesteinmichael.com> ¢¢ “Mail K. Biuestein” <halgdbluesteinmichael.com>

10812008 01:32 PM bce
Subject Pannuila Phita Audit.xls

Mr. Thomas and Mr. Sullivan,

Attached please find an Excel file which [ discussed with Mr. Thomas yesterday. There are muitiple
worksheet tabs with calculations to support the narrative response on the first tab. The narrative refers
you to the appropriate tab letter/number. Each page of the spreadsheet is formatted to prinfon 8.5 x 11
paper.

Also attached are two pdf files which are referenced in the narrative section.

We tried to order our spreadsheet items in the same sequence you listed dates and work orders on your
documents. | hope you find the formats easy to follow and work with. Please contact me with any
guestions.

We appreciate your timely efforts to bring this matter to resolution,

Regards,

Jeffrey 8. Michael, CPA
Bluestein, Michael & Co., PC
8033 Old York Road Saite 210
Elkins Park, PA 19027

Fhone 215-635-3200 x204
Fax  215-835-25%0
jeffigbluesteinmichael.com
www. bluesteinmichael.com

q' . =
kg 1 vy

Phila fetter !e?annuééa.pdf Labor class chackepdf Panrlla Phda Sudit xls

* Copies of the Vendor's "Labor Class Checks" are available in the Office of
the City Controller upon request.

*% The uarreftive summary of the Vendor's response to ocur audit finding is attached.
The detail worksheet tabs with supporting calculations are available in the
Office of the City Controller upon Tequest.


http:www.bluesteinmichael.com
mailto:jeff@bluesteinmichael.com
mailto:edward.sulllvan@phila.gov
mailto:john.h,thomaS@phila.gov

»

CI'TY OF PHILADETLPHTIA

CAPITAL PROGRAM OFFICE RICHARD TUSTIN
One Parkway . ) Director,
1515 Arch Streer — 11" Floor Capital Program Office
Philadelphia, PA 19102

(21536834400 Telephone
(215) 683-4499  Fax

 Augnst 16, 2007

Mr. Joseph Papmulls

Pannulia Construction Co., Inc.
454-456 Conarrpe St., Sujte 1
Philadelphia, PA 19128

Re: Percentage Markup of 43.9054% on Bid 4607GCON - Requirements Coniract
Mr. Pannulla: )

In reviewing cost estimates and invoices for the general construction requirements contract noted above, it has come to my
atsention that the insurance and taxes markup being included by Pannulla Construction Co., Inc. has been inaccurately
calculated. Cumently, Pannulla Constryction Co., Inc. has been multiptying both the hourly wage and the fnnge benefis cost
by i multiplier of 43.9054% when, in fact, only the hourly wage should be included in this markup. Tremns such as Sceial
Security, Medicare, Workers Compensation, ete. are percentages of hourly wagss, snd not percentages of fringe benefits.

CPO project maragsment personnel have approved these markups as they have been submitted for estimates and invoicing
thus far. And payments have besn approved by other city agencies, as well. However, starting immediately, all future
estimaies and payments under this conteact must have the insurance and taxss markup as noted above, using the 43.5054%
against only the hously wages, and not the fringe benefits. Any estimates or inveices that do not reflect this adjustment will be
raturned for correction.

The city and the Capital Program Office appreciate the services provided by Pannulla Construction Co., Inc. over the years and
look forward to continuing a strong working relationship. ¥ you should have any questions about these changes, please do not
hesitate to cORtact me.

Sfmcrmi
Py :

Chnstopher Donsio
Deputy Director, Budget Management

cor Jason Stevens, Architectural Priject Coordinator If, CPQ
Suzanne Lewis, Administrative Officer, CPO
Harold Aponis, Deputy Director, Praject Management, CPO

PEreeai«AMEMOE GENERAalueno s aueap bl B .doe
Boagod: 120044



PANNULLA CONSTRUCTION
Philadelphia Special Audit
Response 10/8/2009

Ay UNDOCUMENTED EMPLOYEES

(13 Joseph T. Pannulla is the foreman for all jobs. He was told by Juan Ortiz at Labor Standards to not
include his wages on certified payroll because he is an officer of the company. Accordingly, many of
the billed foreman hours do not have a related cretified payroll. Joe did work these jobs as evidenced
by the signed daily worksheets. Foreman wages paid, not reported on certified payroll total $38,567.

See spreadsheet tab Ala for contract 07-06-4607-99 (07-4009)

See spreadsheet tab A 1b for contract 16-07-4550-99 (07-4013)

See spreadsheet tab Alc for dates identified by auditors where foreman hours agree.
We assumed auditors referenced a rate difference, which we calculated.

(2} Non-Foreman hours worked, but erroncously left off certified payrolls, totaling $34,684

See spreadsheet tab A2a for hours worked, with pay documentation available $ 5,665
The following lists represent hours worked, with pay documentation unavailable:
See spreadsheet tab AZb for contract 07-06-4607-99 (07-4009) $ 14,465
See spreadsheet tab A2¢ for contract 16-07-4530-99 (07-4013) $ 14,554

{(3) We could not identify the rematning balance of $2,641 from your total of $75.892.

B) IMPROPER CALC OF OVERHEAD - INSUR & TAXES

Joseph T. Pannulla is not in the union, therefore all applicable fringes are added 1o the foreman base rate.
Accordingly there should be no adjustment to foreman insurance, taxes, and markup percentage.
The amount of this factor is $16,256 - see the calculation method for this at the bottom of the page.

Markup calculation for all other emplovees:

Pannulla Construction has a letter from the City of Philadelphia dated August 16, 2007 stating that
billings for markups to date, and payments for billings, have been approved by the City. In addition,
the letter clarifies the markup formula for subsequent billings. Our understanding is that other
contractors working for the City independently calculated their overhead rates the same way as
Pannulla Construction did prior to the referenced letter. Pannulla immediately changed their
calculation as requested in August 2007, and believe this leiter from the City constitutes acceptance
by the City of overhead calculations prior to that date. See attached PDF file for the letter.

If Parnulla Construction had been aware their overhead calculation was not correct, they would have
used a higher profit markup in their submitted contract bid. The end cost to the City would have
been comparable to what the City paid - accordingly the City was not over charged.

Since we received no documentation for your overhead claim, we prepared our own schedules of
the alleged overhead overcharge. For each billing on the two contracts prior to the August rate
method change, we caleulated the overhead using both methods for all labor cost except foreman.
The variance of $47,451 is calculated on the spreadsheet tabs listed below. The difference between
the City calculation and ours is the foreman factor listed above.

See spreadsheet tab Bla-c for contract 07-06-4607-99 (07-4009) $ 16,568

See spreadsheel tab B2a-b for contract 16-07-4550-99 ((7-4013) $ 30,883

EEEE———,



PANNULLA CONSTRUCTION
Philadeiphia Special Audit
Response 10/8/2009

C) LABOR CLASSIFICATIONS

(1) Joseph A. Pannulla (Joe T's son) is in the laborers union, but occasionally works as a mason (once as
foreman). According to contract specifications, he 1s billed to the City based on the service he
performed that day. His weekly paycheck is at laborer rates. At the end of the year, he receives
a bonus 1o make up the rate differential,

City cale (net $5,403 - $2,203) 3,200 per audit letter
Billed to City (w/markups) 2,946 spreadsheet tab C1
(Gross pay rate difference 1,944 spreadsheet tab C1
Bonus check to Joseph A. (gross) 3,000 pdf file attached

{2) Daniel Pannulla is a cement mason who worked some days as a carpenter. He was billed to the City
as a carpenter for the work performed, and paid for the week as a cement mason. He also received
a year-end bonus which in part compensated him for the rate differentral.

Billed to City (w/markups) 469 spreadsheet tab C2
Gross pay rate difference 307 spreadsheet tab C2
Bonus check to Daniel (gross) 2,000 pdffile attached

The billings to the City for these items exceed the $3,200 calculation per the audit letter.

D) MULTIPLE LOCATIONS SIMULTANEOUSLY

As the only foreman. Joseph T. Pannulla rotates to work each active job daily, and routinely works a
twelve hour day. The daily worksheet is signed off by Joe and city inspectors, and Joe's overall pay
exceeds the foreman plus fringe prescribed rate. Pannulla Construction is entitled to have a foreman
at each job for eight hours per day. By running each job as he bid and envisioned, and by charging
less overall foreman time, the City actually saves money, gets a better finished product, and has more
money left under the contract for additional projects as needed.

Again we will mention that Joe is not in the union. He is considered an exempt employes, who does
not receive overtime pay, and is not limited to working an eight hour day as the City spreadsheet
presumes.

Our review of the City spreadsheet notes ten days which had charges in excess of twelve hours for
foretnan time time across all jobs. We agree to limit hours charged for those days to twelve, which
results in $3,741 due to the City as calculated on spreadsheet tab D1.



	Pannulla Construction Co. Inc_cover
	Pannulla_signatures

